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1 DEPARTMENT OFWORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 290.01

Chapter DWD 290
CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC WORKS

DWD 290.001 Scope. DWD 290.11  Procedurevhen a covered entity fails to request a required prevail
DWD 290.01 Definitions. ing wage rate determination or incorporate a required prevailing
DWD 290.015 Collecting and compiling wage rate information. wagerate determination into a contract.

DWD 290.02 Apprentices. DWD 290.12 Posting of prevailing wage rates.

DWD 290.025 Subjourneypersons. DWD 290.13 Evidence of compliance by agent and subcontractor

DWD 290.03 Classification of laborers, workers, mechanics and truck driversDWD 290.14  Evidence of compliance by prime contractor

DWD 290.035 Classification of projects. DWD 290.145 Evidence of compliance by owner or developer of real property
DWD 290.04  Straight time wages. DWD 290.155 Minimum estimated project costs.

DWD 290.05 Overtime wages. DWD 290.16 Complaints.

DWD 290.08 Prevailing wage rate determinations for individual projects. DWD 290.17 Standard contract language.

DWD 290.09 Procedurdor requesting exemption from applying for individual DWD 290.18 Electronic certified payroll records.
projectprevailing wage rate determinations. DWD 290.19 Application of efective date.

DWD 290.10 Procedure for an administrative review

Note: 2011 Wisconsin Act 32 includes significant changesto prevailingwage  companyaconstruction manager or consultant, s&nsin state
laws, $ 66.0903, 103.49, and 103.50, Wis. Stats., effective July 1, 2011. ency aslefined in s103.49 (1) (f) Stats., or a local governmen
Note: Chapter Ind@0 was renumbered chapter ILHR 290 under s. 13.93 (2m) (| : . . .
1., Stats. Register April, 1996, No. 484 Chapter ILHR 290 was revised by emer tal Unit as defined in €6.0903 (1) (d)Stats., who has entered into
gencyrule efective May 10, 1997. Chapter ILHR 290 was renumbered chaptercontract with a state agency or local governmental unit for a proj
DWD 290 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13.93 @ of public works, or who has entered into a contract with an

(b) 6. and 7., StatsRegister Septemberl997, No. 501 owneror developer of real property for a publicly funded private

DWD 290.001 Scope. This chapter applies to arevail ~ constructionproject.

: ; : Note: In an Opinion of the Attorney General issued on Novembe2QQ@9,
Ing wage rate determinations under 86.0903 66.0904, and OAG-5-09the Attorney General states thafeefive January 1, 2010, state prevail

103.49,Stats., and to the certification of prevailing wage rates  ing wage rates must be paid to the employees of a local governmental unit that enters
the notification of minor subcontractors unded63.5Q Stats. into an agreement to perform services for another local governmentahangiroject
Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@l Wis. Act 32 of public works. Under this rule, the same requireraésu applies to any agreement
History: Cr. Register September1997, No. 501eff. 10-1-97;correction made for services entered into before January 1, 2010, and to any work that is diaimed
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b}., Stats.Registey July 2000, No. 535CR 10-092am.Reg- bedone pursuant to the joint exercise of powers or duties ung@i0801 (2) Stats.,

ister December 2010 No. 666f. 1-1-11 beforeor after January 1, 2010, when the circumstances show that the work comes
' ' ’ under the definition of work done by a “contractor” or “empldyer
DWD 290.01 Definitions. Thefollowing definitions shall ~ (5) “Department’means the state ofig¢onsin department of
apply to all prevailing wage rate determinations issued by ti¢orkforce development.
departmenpursuant to this chapter: (5m) “Direct financialassistance” has the same meaning as in

(1) “Allowable rate”means the rate determined by the depar$. 66.0904 (1) (c), Stats.
ment from its review of a collective lgmining agreement by sub  Note: Section 66.09041) (c), Stats., provides that “direct financial assistance”

tractingitems which do not represent bona fide fringe benefitsmeansnoneys, in the form of a grant or other agreement or included as part ef a con
. ) - ) - ., tract,cooperative agreement, or any other arrangement, including a redevelopment
Note: This term is used in WD 290.015 (3) Two examples of items which eementinder s66.1333 (5) economic development agreement, contract under

do not represent bona fide fringe benefits are industry or contract administrat@)%anos (3) or assistance provided unde66.1109 that a local governmental unit
funds. u N . . directly provides or otherwise directly makes available to assist in the erectien, con
(2) “Area” has the same meaning as in&%.0903 (1) (a) struction,repair remodeling, demolition, of a private facilityDirect financial assis

66.0904(1) (a), 103.49 (1) (a), and 103.50 (1) (a), Stats. tance”does not include any of the following: )

Note: Section66.0903 (1) (a)Stats., provides that “area” medttse county in 1. A public works contract, a supply procurement contract, a contract of insurance
which a proposed project of public works that is subject to this section is located@rguarantya collective bagaining agreement, or any other contract under which
if the department determines that there is fitsefit wage data in that couptarea” ~ Moneysare not directly provided or otherwise directly made available foatisat
meansthose counties that are contiguoushtat county arif the department deter &NCe. ) _ _
minesthat there is insiitient wage data in those counties, “area” means those coun 2- Any moneys allocated by the city of Milwaukee for the purchase of public access
tiesthat are contiguous to those countiesfahe department determines that there€asementthat are located entirely in the Milwaukee Riverwalle Plan Review
is insufiicient wage data in those counties, “area” meansttiie state oif the ~ OverlayDistrict established by the city of Milwaukee,asended to June 1, 2009,
departments requested to review a determination under sub. (3) (br), “areais or for the construction of dockwalls, walkways, plazas, parks, private roadways open

the city, village or town in which a proposed project of public works that is subjel? t€ public, or similar improvements, or for any other public infrastructure improve
. Lo N O . . Ments that are located entirely in that district, if the work on those improvements is
to this section is located.” The same definition is provided in s. 66(2904), Stats.,

exceptthat the cross-reference relating to the review of a determination is tog biectto 5.66.0903 Stats., ois exempted from that section under s. 66.08)3

66.0904(4) (e), Stats. The sandefinition is provided in s103.49 (1) (a)Stats., Note: Sections. 66.0903 (6) and 66.0904, Stats., were repeaillby\is. Act

exceptthat the cross-referenoelating to the review of a determination is thG3.49 )

(3) (c), Stats. The same definition is provided ia@3.50 (1) (a)Stats., except that « "

thereis no cross-reference relating to the review of a determination. (6) “Employer” means any contracf@ubcontractoragent or
Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@@il Wis. Act 32 otherperson, including a Wconsin state agency as defined.n

(3) “Bonafide economic benefit” has the same meaning as 93.49(1) (f), Stats., or a local governmentait as defined in s.
$5.66.0903 (1Yam) 66.0904 (1) (am), and 103.49 (1) (am), Stat66.0903(1) (d), Stats., doing or contracting to do all or a part of

Note: Sections56.0903 (1) (amand 66.09041) (am), Stats., both provide that the work.
“bonafide economic benefit” has the meaning given t08.49 (1) (am)Stats. Sec Note: In an Opinion of the Attorney General issued on Novembe2QQ9,
tion 103.49 (1) (am)Stats., provides that “bona fide economic benefit” means “a@AG-5-09the Attorney General states thafeefive January 1, 2010, state prevail
economic benefit for which an employer makesvocable contributions to a trust ing wage rates must be paid to the employees of a local governmental unit that enters
or fund created und&9 USC 18€c) or to any other bona fide plan, trystpgram  into an agreement to perform services for another local governmentahunjiroject
or fund no less often than quarterly ibran employer makes annual contributioms —of public works. Under this rule, the same requireraéstt applies to any agreement
sucha bona fide plan, trust, program or fund, for which the employer irrevocabigr services entered into before January 1, 2010, and to any work that is daimed
escrowamoneys at least quarterly based on the emplogapected annuabntribuy  bedone pursuant to the joint exercise of powers or duties ur@@0801 (2) Stats.,
tion.” beforeor after January 1, 2010, when the circumstances show that the work comes
Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@@il Wis. Act 32 under the definition of work done by a “contractor” or “empldyer

(4) “Contractor” means a persomcluding but not limited to (6m) “Facility” means all or any portion of a building, a struc
a sole proprietgra partnership, a corporation, a limitebility ~ ture,land, infrastructure, or other real property
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DWD 290.01 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2
(9) “Hourly basic rate of pay” has the meanigigen in s. 2. No typeof economic benefit is eligible for consideration
103.49(1) (b), Stats. asa so—called unfunded plan unless all of the following criteria

(10) “Hourly contributions” is the per hour cost of the eco@Pply:
nomicbenefits paid to a laboreworker, mechanic or truck driver a. A copy has been supplied to the department.

by his or her employem addition to the hourly basic rate of pay  b. It could be reasonably anticipated to provide economic

Paymentfor food, lodging, mileage, riding time, waiting time,benefitsdescribed in $6.09030r 103.49 Stats., and this subsec
call-in pay uniforms, and the use of an empldgevehicle are tjon.

excluded. o ) i ) c. Itis a bona fide commitment.
Note: Specific economic benefits. (Interpretation)

() The term “other bona fide economic benefit’ is the so—called “open end2provi - The plan or program providing the economic benefits has
sion. This was included so that new economic benefits magdtmgnized by the beencommunicated in writingo the afected laborers, workers,
departments they become prevailing. A particular economic benefit need not ggechanicsand truck drivers.

recognizedbeyond a particular area in order for the department to findt ibaire ; . ) _—
vaiIingg in thatyarea. P P a Note: As in the case of fringe benefit contributions made to a fpiad, or pre

am,an unfunded plan or program must be “bona fide” andimoere simulation

(b) To insure against considering or giving credit to any and all economic benefE% h . 4 A
; ; ; : (P ; 'sham to avoid compliance with@6.0903or 103.49 Stats. In evaluating theer
someof which might be illusory onot genuine, the qualification required by thehou|rcost of the fringdenefit contribution for employers that “self-insure” all or a

departments that the economic benefits must be bona fide. Nizulty is anticr tion of thei i " health i the denart id p
pated in determininghether a particular economic benefit is bona fide in the ord{Jor lonof their employees’ health insurance, the departmentraaguidance from

- ; ; : hediscussion on determining the applicable premium for self-insured plans under
nary case where benefits are those common in the constriretiostry and which Consolidated Omnibus Reconciliation Act (COBRA) in Eraployeis Hand

areestablished under a usual fund, plan or program. The following are typieal c . - A
ventional economic benefits: medical or hospital care, pensions on retirement3510k: Mandated Health BenefitShompson Publishing Group, 1725 K Street, N.W
uite200, Washington, D.C. 20006.

death,compensation for injuries or illness resulting from occupational acteity
insurance to provide any of the foregoing, unemployment benefits, life insurance, (10m) “Incidentalwork” means work performed incdassifi

disability and sickness insurance, or accident insurance, vacation and holiday ; ; [T i
defrayalof costs of apprenticeship or other similar programs, or other bona fide e@,‘ﬁtlonother than an employmj”mary classification that IBId

nomic benefits, but only where the employer is not required by other federal, stadOwer prevailing wage rate and performed for 15% or less of the
or local law to provide any dhe benefits. Employers may take credit for contribuemployee’stime spentworking on a particular project of public

tions made under such conventional plans without requesting the apprava o ; ; : : ;
department. worksor a particular publicly funded private construction project

(c) Economic benefits which an employer is required to pay pursuant tdedher during a given work week.

eral, state, or local law are excluded. No credit &ettiken for the payments made (11) “Laborers, workers, mechanics and truclrivers”
for these economic benefits. For example, payments for werkempensation ! !

insuranceunder either a compulsory or elective state statute are not paymesuts for inC|UdesSUbjo_umeypersonand prope_rly regiSter?d and inden
nomic benefits under $6.0903or 103.49 Stats. The omission in the above-men tured apprentices but excludes clerical, supervisand other

tionedstatutes of any express reference to these payments, which are common i@é‘ﬁsonnehot performing manual labor
constructionndustry suggests that these payments shall not be regarded as an eco

nomic benefit. (12) (a) For the projects of a local governmental unit ursder
(a) Contribution irrevocablymade by an employer to a trustees6.0903 Stats., “minor service or maintenance work” has the

or to a thid person. Contributions for bona fide economic benesamemeaning as in $6.0903 (1) (dr)Stats.

fits made taa trustee or to a third person irrevocably shall be con Note: Section66.0903 (1) (dr)Stats., provides that “minor service or mainte

- - P . . g nancework” means “a project of public works that is limited to minor crack filling,
sideredin ascertaining any hourly contribution. The “third 'perchip or slurry sealing, or other minor pavement patchingimuiding overlays, that

son” must be onevho is not diliated with the employer The  hasa projected life span of no longer than 5 years; the depasitgrgvel on an exist
trusteemust assume the usifauciary responsibilities imposed ing gravel road applied solefp maintain the road; road shoulder maintenance;

; cleaningof drainage or sewer ditches or structures; or any other limited, minor work
upontrustees by appllcable lawfhe trust or fund, except thOs‘eon public facilities or equipmerthat is routinely performed to prevent breakdown

used for apprenticeship training, must tset up so that the ordeterioration.”
employerbe unableo recapture any of the required contributions (p) For the projects of the state arstate agency under s.

paidin or to divert the funds. 103.49 Stats., “minor service anaintenance work” has the same

~ Note: Although contributions made to a trustee or third person pursuant to-a bem:?anin s in s103.49 (1) (bj) Stats.

fit plan must be irevocably made, this does not prevent return to the employer Note: S?a%tionloa 49 (1) (bj)(Stzltg Jgrovides that “minor service or maintenance

sumswhich were paidn excess of the contributions actually called for by the plan K rﬁeans P, ro:ect of public wo.r’ks that is limited to minor crack filling. chip or

aswheresuch excess payments result from error or from the necessity of making p ry sealing orpotlj1er min%r pavement patching, not including ovett %’as ;’

?fetﬂStr?e((::g\éz;Secgrslprggf}:ﬁ)igzsgd(griﬁgtggjr??snﬁ oa;tyaetn?si :;P;Q;ge Eﬁfgxzmo %ctedife span of no longer than 5 years cleaning of drainage or sewer ditches or
’ - g 4 o turespr any other limited, minor work on public facilities or equipment that is

benefitplan may provide for definite insurance benefits for employees in the ev: tinely performed to prevent breakdown or deterioration.”

of the happening of a specified contingency such as death, sickness, accident, etc., yp p ’

andmay provide that the cost of such definite benefits, either in full or any balance (C) For the projects of owners or developers under s. 66.0904,

in e:t%ess ?f Spgciftiﬁd employee Contributtiontﬁ, will bT bomef by the emé)lpmth Stats.,“minor service or maintenaneeork” has the same mean

casethe return by thénsurance company to the employer of sums paid in excess :

theamount required to provide the benefits which, undepldie are to be provided I?{g as in s. 66.0904 (1) (fm), Stats.

throughcontributions by the employewill not be deemed a recapture or diversion Note: Section 66.09041) (fm), Stats., provides that “minor service or mainte

by the employer of contribution made pursuant to the plan. nancework” means “a publicly funded private construction project that is limited to

: ; i~ minor crack filling, chip or slurry sealing, or other minor pavement patching, not
(b) Fund, plan Oor pogram. The contribution for an economic includingoverlays, that has a projected life span of no longer than 5 years; the depos

benefitmust be made pursuant to a bona fide fund, plan, er pighg of gravel on an existing gravel roagplied solely to maintain the road; road

gram. shouIQe(maintenance; cleanim_y‘ drainagelor sewer _ditches or structures; or any
Note: The phrase “fund, plan, or program” is intended merely to recognize the v?f'he”'m'ted’ minor work on private facilities or equipment that is routinely- per

ious types of arrangements commonly used to provide economic benefits throtigifnedto prevent breakdown or deterioration.

employercontributions. In interpreting thjshrase, the department will be guided by ~Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@@yl Wis. Act 32

the experience of the United States department of labotJaitéd States treasury (13) “Minor subcontract” means a subcontract with an esti

departmenin administering the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 197. ; ;
of the U.S. department of labor in administering other related programs, ted Off'natedcost that is lesthan $2,000.00 and an estimated work dura

Wisconsinstate insurance commissioner in administering employee wéliage  tion of less than 3 days.

underch. 641 Stats. (15) “Prevailing hours of labor” has the same meaning as in
Note: Chapter 641, Stats., was repeale®093 Ws. Act 261 s.103.49 (1) (c) Stats.

(c) Unfunded plans.1. The reasonable anticipatabtto an  (16) (a) “Prevailing wage rate” has the same meaning as in ss.
employerpursuant to an enforceable written commitmemioy  66.0903(1) (g), 66.0904 (1) (h), 103.49 (1) (d), ahfi3.50 (1) (d),
out a financiallyresponsible plan or program shall be consideresits.

asan economic benefit. Note: Section66.0903 (1) (g)Stats., provides: “1. Except as provided in subd.
Note: These provisions are intended to permit the consideration of econorgi¢“prevailing wage rate” for any trade or occupation engaged in the erectien, con

benefitsthat meet the requirements and are provided ffwrgeneral assets of an struction,remodelingsepairing or demolition of any project of public works in any

employer. areameans the hourly basic rate of pplus the hourly contribution for health insur

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each
RegisteMarch 2015 No. 711 page is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151.


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/103.49(1)(b)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0903
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/103.49
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/261
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0903
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/103.49
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0903
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/103.49
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0903
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0903(1)(dr)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0903(1)(dr)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/103.49
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/103.49(1)(bj)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/103.49(1)(bj)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2011/32
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/103.49(1)(c)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0903(1)(g)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0903(1)(g)

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
3 DEPARTMENT OFWORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 290.01

ancebenefits, vacation benefits, pension benefitsamdother bona fide economic 1. An residential properfyf the project is supported byfafdable housing grants,
benefit, paid directly or indirectljor a majority of the hours worked in the trade orhomeimprovement grants, or grants from a local housing trust fund.
occupatioron projects in the area. 2. A residential property containing 4 dwelling units or less.

2. If there is no rate at which a majority of the hours worked in the trade or eccupa3. A residential property that contains retaifjcd#, or commercial components,
tion on projects in the area is paid, “prevailing wage rate” for any trade or occupatibthe project is intended to increase the supply fufrdfble housingn a commu
engagedn the erectionconstruction, remodeling, repairing or demolition of anynity.”
projectof public works in any area meattse average hourly basic rate of pay Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@®il Wis. Act 32
weighted bythe number of hours worked, plus the average hourly contribution,

weightedby the number of hours worked, for health insurance benegitation (18) (a) “Site of project” means the physigalce or places
benefits pensiorbenefits and any other bona fide economic benefit, paid directly svherethe construction called for the contract will remain when
indirectly for all hours worked at the hourly basic rate of pay of the highest-paid 53ork on it has been completed and other adjacent or nearby prop

of hours worked in that trade or occupation on projects in that area.” Sa@RA9 erty used by a contractor or subcontractor in connection with the
(1) (d) and103.50 (1) (d)Stats., contain the same definitidBection 66.0904L) (h), ty used by a co 0 0 ectio

Stats. contains the same dgﬁr}ition except tfhatli)tllreferslfo a “publicly funded privd@¥oject.
constructiorproject” instead of a “project of public works.” b) “Site of project” includes fabrication plants, molféeto
Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repealed@it Wis. Act 32 ri é E)atch plarﬁ)ts,J borrow pits, job headqu?arters, tool yards and
(b) In determining whether there is a majority of hours workegyijar facilities, when these facilities are substantially dedicated
ata particular rate of paghe department shall consider the sur, the performance of the contract or project and are located in
of the hourly basic rate of pay plus corresponding haaiiribu 1 oximity to the actual construction location.
tionsrate. If there is anajority of hours worked at the rate that |§) e . . )
thatsum and there is more thane combination of hourly basic ~ (¢) “Sité of project” does not include: _
rates plus hourly contributions rates that equal that sum, the pre 1. A permanent homeftte, branch plant establishmefap-
vailing wage rate shall be the houbgsicrate of pay and corre fication plant or tool yard whose location and continued operation
spondinghourly contributions rate with the most hours reportei§ determined without regard to a particular contract or project.
thatresulted in that sum. 2. A fabrication plant, batch plant, borrow pit, job headguar

(c) In calculating the weighted average of thighest-paid ters,tool yard or similar facility which is established by a supplier
51% of hours worked'in a trade or occupation, the departmerff materials beforéhe opening of bids, whether or not the opera
shallinclude all hours worked at the sum of the hourly beeties  tions of the facility may be substantially dedicated to the perfor
of pay and corresponding hourly contributions ratesitreinde mance of the contract for a period of time.
the highest—paid 51% of hours worked. (19) “Subcontractor'means any subcontractafra contractor

(16m) “Prevailing wage rate determination” includes theandsubcontractor of a subcontractagardiess dier of subcon

original determination and subsequent determinations modifyiffgrCtor
or otherwise changing the provisions of the origidetermina (20) “Subjourneyperson’means a worker who primarily
tion. worksunder the direction of, and assists, a skilled trade employee

(17) (a) For the projects of a local governmental unit ursder PY frequently using the tools af specific trade. “Subjourneyper
66.0903 Stats., “projecdf public works” or “public works prej SON does not include an apprentiagaborera heavy equipment
ect” or “project” has the same meaning as iB6s0903 (2) Stats. ©OPeratoror a truck driver

Note: Section66.0903 (2) Stats., provides: “Subject to sub. (5), this section (20p) “Supply and installation contract” has the samean
appliesto any project of publievorks erected, constructed, repaired, remodeleqng as in ss66.0903 (1) (im,) 66.0904 (1) (im), and 103_49_)
demolishedor a local governmental unit, including all of the following: (fm) Stats

(a) A highway street, bridge, building, or other infrastructure project. e ;

(b) A project erected, constructed, repaired, remodeled, demolished by one Ioc&JOtej Section 66.0904, Stats., was rgpealedﬁn}l Wis. Act 32 . ,,
governmentalunit for another locagjovernmental unit under a contract under s, Noté Each of the statutes cited provides that "supply and installetintract
66.0301(2), 83.03 83.035 or 86.31 (2) (b)or under any other statute specifically means'a contract under which the material is installed by the supfiiematerial
authorizingcooperation between local governmental units. is installed by means of simple fasteners or connectors such as screws or nuts and

(c) A project in which the completed facility is leased, purchased, lease purchad@jisand no other work is performed on the site, and theldtat cost to install the
or otherwise acquired byr dedicated ta local governmental unit in lieu of the local Materialdoes not exceed 20 percent of the total cost of the contract.
governmentalunit contracting for the erection, construction, repamodeling, (2]_) “Trade or occupation" means one of the jOb classifica

demolitionof the facility . : . e .
(d) A road, street, bridge, sanitary sewarwater main project in which the com tionsrecognized by the department that identifies the primary

pleted road, street, bridge, sanitary sewewater main is acquired byr dedicated poseano! typical dUties_ regularly performed by Iab(_)rers, workers,
to, a local governmental unit, including unde236.13 (2) for ownership or mainte  mechanicsandtruck drivers employed in the erection, construc

nanceby the local governmental unit.” tion, remodeling, repairing or demolition of any building or any
(b) For the projects of the state arstate agency under s.otherpublic works project.

103.49 Stats., “project of public works” dpublic works project” Note: A “Dictionary of Occupational Classifications anckl Descriptions for

or “project” has the same meaning as in&3.49 (1m) Stats. Useon All Public Works Projects in the State ofisfonsin” may be viewed and
Note: Section103.49 (1m) Stats., provides: “Subject to sub. (3g), this sectioffownloaded at the DWD web site athttp://dwd.wisconsin.gov/er/prevail-

appliesto any project of publisvorks erected, constructed, repaired, remodeled"d_Wage_rate/Dictionary/dictionary_main.htm

demolishedor the state or a statggencyother than a highwagtreet, or bridge cen (22) “Volunteer” means an individual who by choicefert

structionor maintenance project, including all of the following: andperforms the work identified in §6.0903(4), 66.0904 (3),

(a) A projecterectedconstructed, repaired, remodeled, demolished by one st: i : :
agencyfor another state agency under any contract or under any statute specific ﬁy103'49 (2m), Stats., without compensation or expectation of

authorizingcooperation between state agencies. compensatiormnd under the direction of tipeoject ownerexcept
(b) A projea in which the cmpletel facility is leased purchasedleas ur-  that a volunteer may receive reimbursement payments for the

chasedopr otherwise acquired by, or dedicatel to, the gate in lieu of the date o a : :
stateageng contractirg for the @ection constructionyepair remodeling demoli- costsof food, lodging, mileage and other reasonable expenses.

tion of the Tacility. Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@®il Wis. Act 32
(c) A “sanitary sewer” or water main project in which tuenpleted sanitary sewer = History: Cr. Registey January1967, No. 133eff. 2-1-67; am. (intro.), (1), (4),
or water main is acquired pgr dedicated to, the state for ownership or maintenand®) (a). (€) 1., (cRa, (10), (1), (12), (14), (15),.rand recr(8) and (9) (intro.), c(16)
by the state.” to (18),Register January1976, No. 24]leff. 2-1-76; am. (4) to .(6), (9) (d), (10) to
“ . . . - (13) and (15)Register January1986, No. 361eff. 2-1-86;am. (intro.),(2), cr(1),
(27m) Publlcly funded private construction project hhe (13),(16) (b) and (18), renum. (3) 1o (14) and (16) to (18) to be (22), (7), (1),
samemeaning as in s. 66.0904 (1) (i), Stats. Eé)ﬁ) (62)1 5()14), (1O)E'(22)’ (131)' (3)6(9)' (81),3(3%, ((g) ?rzgééfa) etmdsah)rt (16g (fa)ég?d
! . ] . - ) N ; corrections made under s. 13. m gister Septembe ,
NOt.e. Se(_:tlo? 660904}) (@), Stats._, pfOVlC_jeS t.hat pUb'lCly funded private-con No. 501, eff. 10-1-97; am. (intro.), (4), (6), (10) (a) to (c) and (18) (a) to (c) (intro.),
structionproject” means: “a construction project in which the develapeestoror (3), (7) to(9), (12) and (14), c(9), (17m) and (20p), and recr(10) (intro.), (17)
ownerof the project receives direct financial assistance from a local governmerniati(21), renum. (22) to be (16m) and aRegister July, 2000, No. 535ef. 8-1-00;
unit for the erection, construction, repairemodeling, demolition, including any correctionsin (2), (10) (c) 2. b., (16) (&@nd (17) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7.,
alteration,painting, decorating, or grading, of a private facilincluding land, a  Stats. Registey July, 2000, No. 535CR 04-081renum. (16) (bjo be (16) (c) and
building, or other infrastructure. ‘Publiciunded private construction project’ does am.,cr. (16) (b),Register December 2006 N&iL2, eff. 1-1-07,CR 10-092am. (2),
notinclude a project of public works or a housing project involving the erection, cof), (6), (16) (a), (20), (20p), c(3), (5m), (6m), (10m), (12), (22),and recr(17),
struction,repair remodeling, demolition of any of the following: (17m) Register Decembe2010 No. 660eff. 1-1-11; renumbering of (10m) and
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DWD 290.01 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

correctionin (12) (c) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1. and 7., SRetgister December unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat®egister July, 2000, No. 535CR 04-081am. (3)
2010No. 660 RegisterDecember 2006 No. 6]1&f. 1-1-07;CR 10-092 am. (1), (2), (3), (6), (7),
r. (6m) Register December 2010 No. 6&ff. 1-1-11.
DWD 290.015 Collecting and compiling wage rate
information. (1) ANNUAL SURVEY. For the purpose afaking DWD 290.02 Apprentices. (1) Apprentices may work at
prevailingwage rate determinations, ttiepartment shall conduct lessthan the prevailing wage rate for the work they perform when
anannual survey of employers and compile the prevailing watfeey are employed pursuant to and individually registered in a
ratefor each trade or occupation in each area. The survey slalha fide apprenticeship program administered by the U.S.
consistof formsmailed by the department to employers or an eledepartmenof labor a state agenagcognized by the U.S. depart
tronic survey application for completion and return. mentof labor or under Visconsins apprenticeship laweh. 106,
Note: The form referred tin this subsection may be obtained from the DepartStats.

mentof Workforce Development, Equal Rights Division@ Box 8928, Madison, . .
WI 53708. (2) Any employee who is not properly registered as an appren

(2) SURVEY DEADLINE. The department shall include a deadtice under sub(1) shall be paid not less than the prevailivage
line date on the formsent to employers. A survey form shall béateapplicable to the work actually performed.
acceptedor initial compilation if it is received at the department’  (3) Apprenticesshall be paid a percentage of the applicable
offices with a postmark or an electronic filing date that is on qourneyperson’iourly basiaate of pay and hourly fringe benefit
beforethe deadline date and it is properly completed. contributionsspecified in the prevailing wage ratetermination

(3) COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS. If the sum of the issuedfor a project.
hourly basic rate of pay and allowable hourly contributions rate (4) The appropriate percentage shall be obtained from each
in a collective bagaining agreement that has been filed with thgpprentice’scontract or indenture.
departmenfor the current survey period is equal to the suth@®f  History: Cr. Register January1967, No. 133ef. 2-1-67;am.Registey January
hourly basic rate of pay and hourly contributions rate that is foua#6, No. 241ef. 2-1-76; r and reciRegistey January1986, No361, ef. 2-1-86;
to prevail in a particular area for that particular trade or occupatiafl:(3) @1d (4)..1(5). Register July, 2000, No. 535ef. 8-1-00.
onthat particular type of work and the majority of hours used to .
determine the prevailing wage ratesre submitted under a eol ~ DWD 290.025 Subjourneypersons. (1) The depart
lective bagaining agreement, the department shall include in i8entshall include a determinatiaf one or more subjourneyper
determinationsany future contractual increase or decrgase SOnwage rates for a particular trade or occupation in a prevailing
vided for in the collective bgaining agreement or a successowagedetermination under the criteria set forth in this section.
agreementthat is filed before January 1 of the calendar year fol (2) The departmenshall determine whether there are at least
lowing the end of the survey period. The department, up&00 countable hours reported for a particular trade or occupation
requestshall also include in its determinations any future contraithin a county whether a collectively bgained wage rate and
tual increaseor decrease in overtime and premium,paiyh the  fringe benefit package prevails in the county for that trade or
exceptionof height paypay for work with particular products, occupationwhether that wage rate is identicabiwallowable rate
shift differential, and supervisory pay in a collective bagaining agreement for that tradeamrcupation

(4) CorrecTiONs. The department may correct errors in eonmwhich has been filed with the department during the current sur
piling data from the completed surveys, based upon its own detegy period, and whether the collective gaining agreement
minationor its inquiry to an employer includesa wage rate for a classification equivalent subjour

(5) INSUFFICIENTDATA. If the wage rate data which the departneyperson.If these conditions are present, the department shall
mentmay consider from all sources is irfaiént to determine the determinesubjourneyperson wage rates for the particular trade or
prevailingwage rate for a particular trade or occupation in a ptccupationpased on the wage rates in the collectivgdiaing
ticular area or for a particular type of project, the department magreemenapplicable to that countyThe department shall not
considerwage rate data compiled for a simii@de or occupation. considerdata from contiguous counties when makingeter

(6) INITIAL DETERMINATIONS AND RECALCULATION REQUESTs. Minationunder this subsection.
(a) The department shall issits initial prevailing wage deter (3) As an alternative to sulf2), the department shall deter
minationsbased on the annual survefny person may request mine whether there are at least 500 countable hours redorted
arecalculation of any portion of an initial determination, baselparticular trade or occupation within a county and whether the
uponthe submission of the evidence requiredsh§6.0903 (3) majority of the total hours reported for the trade or occupation
(bm), 66.0904 (4) (d), or 103.49 (3) (b), Stats., if the request amere worked under collective bgaining agreements. If these
the accompanying evidence are received at the deparsnembnditionsare present, the department shall determine subjour
officeswithin 30 days after the initial determination date. neypersorwage rates for the particular trade or occupation in

Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repealed@@ii Wis. Act 32 accordancevith the collective bayaining agreement thabvers

(b) The department will accept a recalculatiequest on the the greatest number of employees in the particular trade or
basisof evidence that the employer did not rece\v&irveythat occupationand is applicable to that counffhe department shall
theemployer properly mailed a survey fomhich the department not consider data from contiguous counties when making a deter
did not receive, or that the survey dataviously submitted was minationunder this subsection.
erroneous A recalculation request will not be granted for the-con (4 |f neither the conditions in suf2) nor the conditions in

siderationof data that could have been submitted as a part of tg, (3) are met, and there are at least 500 countable repoged
annualsurvey but was not submitted on time. for a particular trade or occupation within a counten the

Note: The department is required tdiah or modify the initial determination ; ;
within 15 days after the date on which the department receives the requesafor departmenshall determine subjourneyperson wage rates under

culation. Sections56.0903 (3) (bm)66.0904(4) (d), and 103.49 (3) (b), Stats.  thiS subsection.
Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@@ii Wis. Act 32 (a) The entry-level subjourneyperson hourly basic rate of pay
(7) FINAL DETERMINATIONS. The department shall issue itsshallbe equal to 35% of the journeypersohburly basic rate of
final annual prevailing wage determinations after it isasied pay for the tradeor occupation plus 35% of the journeyperson’
decisionson all timely recalculation requestdNo corrections fringe benefit package.

undersub.(4) or recalculations under suf) for the preceding () The regular subjourneyperson hourly basic rate of pay shall

yeHa;ssurgeg m_a:y Jbe COTg%'gtgd g‘g&e; ";'T%'g 1. fonn ) © be equal to 65% of the journeypersehiourly basic rate of pay for
Istory: I. Registey Januar, , NO. ell. 2—1-c0b; correction In e H H o

and(7) myade unde*gr s.13.93 (Zr}{"l) (b) 7., St&egister June, 1987, No. 378 and the tr"’_lde or occupation plus 65% of the journeypessdrmnge

recr. Register September1997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97; correction in (6) (a) made benefitpackage.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each
RegisteMarch 2015 No. 711 page is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151.


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/660/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/660/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0903(3)(bm)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0903(3)(bm)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2011/32
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.0903(3)(bm)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2011/32
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DWD%20290.015(4)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DWD%20290.015(6)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/361/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/378/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/501/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/535/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/81
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/612/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2010/92
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/660/b/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20106
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DWD%20290.02(1)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/133/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/241/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/241/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/361/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecodearchive/535/toc
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DWD%20290.025(2)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DWD%20290.025(2)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DWD%20290.025(3)

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
5 DEPARTMENT OFWORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 290.035

(c) The hourly basic rate of pay under.gaj or (b) shall not (2m) Unders. 66.0904, Stats., all laborers, workers, mechan
beless than the minimum wage. ics, and truck drivers employed on a publicly funded private con
(d) An employee shatiot be employed at the entry-level substructionproject site of project, are entitled to receive the prevail
journeypersorwage rate after one year of cumulative service ##9 wage rate or to receive at least 1.5 times his or her hourly basic
thetrade or occupation. After oryear of cumulative service, the rateof pay for all hours worked in excess of the prevailing hours
employeeshall be advanced to the regular subjourneypers@hlabor
wage rate or be enrolled in an apprenticeship prograrther Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@®ii Wis. Act 32

employershall not employ that employee on any project subject (3) A laborer worker mechanic or truck driver that performs
to a prevailing wage rate determination. work in more than one occupational classification during a given

(e) The department shall determine wage rates for subjourn%g’rk week shall be cross—classified and compendateadl work

ersondn accordance with the following requirfb site ratios: Performedin each classification, unless work other than the pri
P g requirgb mary classification is incidental work. Incidental work shall be
- compensatedt the higher primarglassification prevailing wage
Maximum allowable number rate.p gherp ¥ P gwag

of subjourneypersons (either History: Cr.RegisterJanuary1967, No. 133ef. 2-1-67;am.Register January

entry—level or regular) 1976, No. 241, eff. 2-1-76; amRegister January 1986, No. 361eff. 2-1-86;

; f renum.to be (1), cr(2), Register Septemberl997, No. 50leff. 10-1-97; am. (1),

employed on the job site . 3)"2 dicter uly: 2000, No. 535ef. 8-1-00:CR 10-092am. (2) (infro.), (3.
cr. (2m)Register December 2010 No. 6&f. 1-1-11.

Numberof journeypersons in
the trade or occupation
employed on the job site

1
2 DWD 290.035 Classification of projects. (1) BuiLb-
ING OR HEAVY CONSTRUCTION. A building or heavy construction
3 projectincludes sheltered enclosures with walkaatess for the
13 4 purposeof housing persons, employees, machinequipment,
or supplies and nonsheltered walich as canals, dams, dikes,
more than 13 1 for every 4 journeypersons reservoirsand storage tanks. A sheltered enclosure neebenot

habitablein order to be considered a building. The installation of
() Subjectto the job site ratios in pae), an employer may Machinery or equipment, both above and below grade level, does

employ one person as an entry-level subjourneyperson for eAéhchange a project'character as a building. Building or heavy
currentapprentice employed in the same trade or occupation.constructionincludes on-site grading, utility work, and landscap

; f f ; i Ing.
(g) As an altemative to pE(f) and SUbJeCt to the ]Ob site ratios Note: Examples of building or heavy constructiprojects include, but are not

in par (e), an employer may employ one person as an entry—leYgieq'o, antenna towers; apartment buildings of 5 or more stories; enclosed arenas;

subjourneypersoifi the employer has no current apprentice in thethleticfields, excludingall paving work; auditoriums; automobile parking garages

sametrade or occupation but did employ an apprentice in the saph&mps; banks or financial buildings; barracks; bathhouses; indoor or outdoor
. s . achersbreakwaters; caissons; canals; channels; channel fsjtefoémical com

tradeor OCCl,Jpa“Qn th'n the la,St 5 years who CompletEd his aﬁ xesor facilities; churches; citgalls; civic centers; ctdrdams; coke ovens; cem

her apprenticeship during that time. mercial or retail buildings; courthouses; dams; demolition; detention facilities or

: ; jails; dikes; docks; dormitories; dredging; factories; fire stations; flood controf; fuel
(h). The dEpartmem shall no.t anSIder data.fm“guo,us ing facilities; gas anail pipelines; golf courses; grandstands; hospitals; hotels;
countieswhen making a determination under this subsection. industrialbuildings; industrial incinerators; institutional buildings; irrigation; jetties;
Note: “Request to EmploySubjourneyperson,” form ERD-10880, may bekennels; kilns; land drainage; land levelitapdreclamation; landfills; landscaping;
obtainedat no chage from the Department ofatkforce Development, Equal Rights laterals;levees; librariesijft stations, excluding drop-in type; locks; manufacturing
Division, PO. Box 8928, Madison, WI 53708 or tB&VD web site ahttp://dwd.wis-  plants;marine work; mausoleums; motels; museums; nursing and convalescent facil
consin.gov/er/prevailing_wage_rate/default.htm ities; office buildings; oil refineries; out—patient clinics; outdoor electrification: pas

History: Cr. Register September1997, No. 501eff. 10-1-97. sengeror freightterminals; police stations; ponds; pogtoefs; power plants; prefab
ricated buildings; pumping stations; railroad construction; reservoirs; rest areas;
. restaurantsievetments; schools; service stations; shopping centers; shoreline rehabi
DWD 290.03 Classification of laborers, workers, litation; ski tows; storage tankicluding above ground, below grade, or removal;
mechanics and truck drivers (1) Wages paid for worklone storessswimming pools, excluding projects subject to sub. (5); subways; theaters; tip
. . N les;unshelteregbiers or wharves; viaducts other than state highway or local street;
in anygiven trade or ocpppatlon shall be com_putt_ed ata Wage éehousesuater or sewageeatment plants; water towers; waterways; water wells,
not less than the prevailing wage rate specified inptfeailing  excludingprojects under sub. (5).
wagerate determinatioissued for a project. The type of work  (2) Sewer WATER, OR TUNNEL CONSTRUCTION. A sewerwater
donefor the most similar trade or occupation, and not a previously tunnel construction project includes those projects that primar
assignedoccupational title, shall determine the requirethi- jly involve public sewer or watatistribution, transmission, or
mum prevailing wage rate payable. collectionsystems and related tunnel work, excluding buildings.
(2) Underss.66.0903 (4)and103.49 (2m) Stats., a laborgr Sewerwater or tunnel construction performed within the lot line
worker, mechanic otruck driver who is regularly employed toof a building or heavy constructigmojectare subject to sulfl).
process,manufacture, pick up or delivenaterials or products Note: Examples of sewewater or tunnel construction projects include, but are
: : . i notlimited to, aqueducts; catch basins;feafams; compressed air tunnels; culverts;
from a Comm.erCIal eStab“S.hmemat has a fixed p"'?‘ce of busi forcemainsfree air tunnels; drop-in lift stations; manholes; marine work; open cut
nessfrom which the establishment regularly suppliescessed trenchessanitary sewers; sewage collection or disposal lines; shafts; storm sewers;
or manufactured materials or products is not entitled to receive timels except for subways; water mains; and water supply or distribution lines.
prevailing wage rate or to receive at ledsb times his or her (3) AIRPORTPAVEMENT OR STATE HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION. An
hourly basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of the prairport pavement ostate highway construction project includes
vailing hours of labor unless any of the following applies: all airport projects and all projects awarded by thiscdhsin

(a) The laborerworker mechanic or truck driver mmployed departmenbf transportation that do not include buildings.
to deliver mineral aggregate such as sand gravm"e that is Note: Examples of airport pavement or state highway construction projects
. . . . ! f jnclude,but are not limited to, airport aprons, runwaystasiways; base courses;
|mmed|ately|ncorporated into the work, and not _StOCkplled o fu bituminouspavement; brick paving; bridges; concrete pavement; cexissvation
ther transported by truck, to or from the sit@ project that is sub  or embankment for road construction; fencing; grade crossing elimination or-separa
ject to this chapter by depositing the material substantially fian, such as overpasses or underpasses; guard rails; gutters; landscaping; lighting or

; s traffic control; marine work; medians; parkways; public sidewalks; resurfacing;
place,dlrectly or throth spreaders from the transpomde' shoulderssigns; stabilizing courses; and storm sewers, sanitary s@verster sup

(b) The laborgrworker mechanic or truck driver is employedply lines incidental to airport pavement or state highway construction.
to transport excavated material or spoil from and return teithe  (4) LOCAL STREETOR MISCELLANEOUS PAVING CONSTRUCTION.
of a project that is subject to this chapter A local street or miscellaneous paving construction project
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DWD 290.035 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6

includesroads, streets, alleysails, bridges, paths, parking lotsthe overtime premium rate belotlie hourly basic rate contained
and driveways that are not subject to g8, public sidewalks, in the prevailing wage rate determination issued for a project.

andracetracks. Projects awarded by thieddhsin department of  History: Cr. Registey January1967, No. 133efl. 2-1-67; rand recrRegister,
transportatiomre excluded. January,1976, No. 241ef. 2-1-76; amRegister January 1986, No. 361eff.

. . . . 2-1-86;am.Register July, 2000, No. 535eff. 8-1-00.
Note: Examples of local street or miscellaneous paving construction projects

include,but are not limitedo, alleys; athletic field paving work; base courses; bike
or bridle pathsbituminous pavement; brick paving; bridges; concrete pavement; DWD 290.08 Prevailing wage rate determinations
curbs;driveways; excavation or embankment for readstruction; fencing; grade for individual projects (1) Every state agenayr local gov
crossingelimination or separation, such as overpasses or underpasses; guard rallrs; . . .
gutters;landscapinglighting or trafic control; marine work; medians; parking lots; ernmentalmlt shall request the departmendEIermlne_the pre
parkways;public sidewalksracetracks; recreational trails; resurfacing; roadwaysyailing wage rates for all trades or occupations required té com
shoulderssigns; and stabilizing courses. plete any project of public works which meets or exceeds the
(5) RESIDENTIAL ORAGRICULTURAL CONSTRUCTION. Aresiden  dollar thresholds provided in BWD 290.155

tial or agricultural construction project includes single family (1m) Everyowner or developer of publicly funded private
housesr apartment buildings of no maitean 4 stories in height ¢, ngtryctionproject shall request the department to determine the

?ndalllbulildinlgs, ?truqtures, or faCi"tliej. thaite primarjl;: [;‘S%j prevailing wage rates for all trades or occupations required to
or agricultural or farming purposesxcluding commercial build - comietethe project.

ings. For classification purposes, the primary consideratitireis . .

exgteriorheight ofa resigen%al buildingpin stc?;ies. Residential or (%) A request under this section shaé made on the form

agriculturalconstruction includes ailcidental items such as site'UMmPered=RD-5719, which shall be providatino chage by the

work, driveways, parking lotsprivate sidewalks, swimming departmentor on an equivalent electronic form.

pools,and private septisystems or sewer and water laterals-con (3) Thedepartment may be notified abautsuing projects as

nectedto a public system. far in advance as possible. Howewe oficial request to the
Note: Examples of residential or agricultural construction projects include, but Z&&partmento determine the prevailingage rates for all trades

not limited to, apartment buildings of 4 storiedess, barns, breeding facilities, eon and occupations required to complete the work contemplated

dominiumsof 4 stories or less, convents, cribs, fencing, garages, grain bins, gre, ;
houseghat are notncidental to retail, irrigation wells, land clearing, manure pitsgﬂa” be made between 50 to 60 days before maklng a contract by

nurseriessheds, silos, single—family housstables, storage or outbuildings, studendiréct negotiation or soliciting bids.

housingof 4 stories or less, swimming pools, town or row houses, training, riding or (4) A prevailing wage rate determination thgissued on or

exhibitionfacilities, and water wells that are not subject to sub. (1). beforeJ 30 icul hall in ifieet f h
History: Cr. Register Septemben 997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97: rand reciRegis-  0€T0reJune30 in a particular year shall remain | or the

ter, July; 2000, No. 535eff. 8-1-00. remainderof the calendayear A prevailing wage rate determina

tion that is issued after June 8Qall remain in ééct for 180 days.

DWD 290.04 Straight time wages. (1) An employer Note: “Application for a Prevailing \&ige Determination Issued by the Depart
: : : f entof Workforce Development,” form ERD-5719, is available at nogih&om
may dischage its Ob“_g_atlon for payment for Work_done less tha‘meDepartment of \brkforce DevelopmeriEqual Rights Division, or the DWD web
or equal to the prevailingours of labor as defined in103.49 (1)  siteathttp://dwd.wisconsin.gov/er/prevailing_wage_rate/default.htm
(c), Stats., by paying the total prevailing wage rate in cash or bgy-lislory: Cr. RegisterJanuary1967, No. 133eff. 2-1-67; r and recrJanuary
197

inAi H i dige H 3 6,No. 241, &f 2-1-76; rand recrRegistey January1986, No361, ef. 2-1-86;
payingin cash and incurring costs for b economic benefits correctionin (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&sgister April, 1996, No.

if the total of the cash payment and the total hourly contributi@gy cr. (), Register September1997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97:am. (1) and (3Regis-
for the bona fide economic benefits equal or exceed thepi@tal ter, July, 2000, No. 535eff. 8-1-00;CR 10-092 am. (1), (2), cr(1m) Register
vailing wage rate. Decembe2010 No. 660eff. 1-1-11.

(2) Beforean employer can be given credit for amfunded . .
economicbenefit plan or program, the employaall supply a . DWD 290.09 Procedure for requesting exemption

copy of theplan or program to the department and compiy witiom @pplying for individual project prevailing wage
all other provisions of DWD 290.01 (10) (c) rate determinations. (1) The petition of any local govern

. mental unit for exemption from applying to the department to
&) Unconventlonglplans Sh‘?‘” be approved by the depar eterminethe prevailiﬂg wage ratzgyforgany indivi(?ual public
me_ntbefore any credit will be given to an emplayer _ works project pursuant to s. 66.0903 (6), Statstherpetition of
History: Cr. Register January1967, No. 133efl. 2-1-67; r and recrRegister, !
January1976, No. 241ef. 2-1-76; am. (1)Register September1990, No. 41gef. ~ &nOWNEr or developer of real property for exemption from apply
10-1-90gorrection in (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRegister April,  ing to the department to determine the prevailirage rates for
1996,No. 484 . and recrRegistes July 2000, No. 535eff. 8-1-00. any individual publicly funded private construction project-pur
suantto s. 66.0904$tats., shall be sent to the department and shall
DWD 290.05 Overtime wages. All hoursworked by a include:
laborer,worker, mechanic otruck driver in excess of the prevail  Note: Sections66.0903 (6) and 66.0904, Stats., were repealéDly\Ws. Act
ing hours of labor per day or per week must be paid at a rate at 18ast
1.5times thehourly basic rate of paySums paid by an employer (a) A certified copy of therdinance or other enactment setting
for bonafide economic benefits shall be excluded in the computorth the standards, policyprocedure angractice followed in
tion of the overtime premiumln no event can the rate upon whictdeterminingthe prevailing wage rates for all tradesoocupations
the overtimepremium is calculated be less than the amount-detegquiredin the work contemplated.
minedby thedepartment as the hourly basic rate of piyr can (b) A current schedule of prevailing wage rates for all trades
the rate upon which the overtime premium is calculated be legsoccupations required for any project of public works or publicly

thanthestraight time cash payment made to the laboverker  fyndedprivate construction project, setting forth all of the folow
mechanicor truck driver or be less than the emplogegormal i q:

hourly basic rate of payf it is higher Contributions by empley . .

eesare not excluded from the rate upon which the overtime pre 1. The trades or occupations reqmrgd.

mium is computed; that is, an employ@eVvertime premium rate 2. The current and future hourly basic rates of freghourly

is computed on the taxable earnings before any deductions g@8tributionfor bona fide economic benefits and any premium
madefor the employes’ contributions to bona fide economicPayif applicable, for these trades or occupations.

benefits. The employes contributions, costs or capayments 3. The types of projects giublic works or publicly funded
for bona fide economic benefits may be excluded in computipgvateconstruction projects, by kind asize, that are subject to
the overtime premium rate so long as the exclusions do not redtite ordinance or other enactment.
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7 DEPARTMENT OFWORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 290.12

4. The efective date of the hourly basic rates of pay angeptember990, No. 418eff. 11-1-90; correction in (1) (e) made under s. 13.93

: : . : - (2m) (b) 7., Stats.Register April, 1996, No. 484r. and recrRegisterSeptember
hourly contribution for bona fide economic benefits. 1997,No. 501 ef. 10-1-97; correction in (1) made unde13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats.,

(c) Frequency of, method of, and responsibility Gpdating RegisterJuly, 2000, No. 535CR 10-092am. (1), (2) (intro.Register December
the schedule of prevailing wage rates, hours of labor and hou##ONo. 660 eff. 1-1-1L.
basicpay rates.

(d) Name, title, address and phone number of person to whomPWD 290.11  Procedure when a covered entity fails
the exemption order is to be mailed. to request a required prevailing wage rate determina -

(2) Uponrequest of the department, fbeal government unit 10N OF |nt(_:orpo_ratte a reczumid fre\\/lvaﬂhngtmage ra%e .
or the owner or developer of real property shall also supplemgﬁllerm'n‘”’l ion into a contract. ~ (1) When the departmen

its petition with information pertinent to determining the grantingnds that a state agency docal governmental unit has not
of an exemption. equestedh prevailing wage rate determination as required under

(3) An exemption will be granted for a periad longer than S.66.0903 (3) (ampr 103.49 (3) Stats., the department shall

18 months. A new petition shall be filed with the department eaﬁéomptlynotlfy the state agency or local governmental unit of the

time continuation of the exemption is desibeyond the termina ncompliance. .
tion date granting such exemption. (Im) Whenthe department finds that awner or developer

P ; ; shot requested a prevailing wage raétermination as required
(4) Eachexemption is subject to revocation for cause at aj}éders. 66.0004 (4) (a), Stats., thepartment shall promply

time, and also subject to observance of the applicable provisions: h devel f th i
of Wisconsin laws, rules and regulations of the department, affi’y the owner or developer of the noncompliance.

of the agreements included in the petition apglication. The  NO& Section 66.0904, Stats., was repealed®yl Wis. Act32
provisionsof ch.DWD 29Q and ss66.0903 (1)(3), (4), (5), (8), (2) Thestate agency or local governmental unit notified under
(9) (b) and(c), (10), (11) and(12), and 66.0904 (1), (2), (3(5), Sub.(1), or an owner or developer notified under gtim), shall

(7) (b) and (c), (8), (9) and (10), Stats., remainfeatfand are not file an application for a prevailing wage raketermination, on a

includedwithin an exemption. form prescribed by the department, within 10 days offéyeart
Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@®ii Wis. Act 32 ment’snotice of noncompliance.
(5) No exemption shall be granted unless the |amalern (3) Thedepartment shall issue the prevailing wage rate-deter

mentalunit has enacted a methodology to enforce the payofienininationwithin 30 days of the notice of noncompliance.

the prevailing wage rates determingdrsuant to its ordinance or (4) Thelocal governmental unit or state agency notified under
enactmenand that methodology has been approved by the depggb.(l), or an owner or developer notified ungeb.(1m), may

ment. : i PRSI
X . . requesia review of the prevailing wage rate determinatidgthin
History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1967, No. 133ef. 2-1-67; r and recrRegister, . B .
Januaryi976, No. 241ef. 2-1-76; am. (4Registe; September990, No. 41gef. . 30 days of the issuance of the determination pursieesiDWD

10-1-90correction in (4) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRegister April,  290.10

NG (o) (3, (2)and () and teer(1) ), LRSS, (5) If the state agency or local governmental unit notified
13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister July 2000, No. 535CR 10-092am. (1) (intro.), undersub.(1), or an owner odeveloper notified under sufd.m),

(b) (intro.), 3., (2), (4Register December 2010 No. 6&f. 1-1-11. failed to incorporate a prevailingage rate determination into a
contractor bid, the local governmental unit, state ageoeyner

or developer shall either terminate the contead resolicit bids

usingthe prevailing wage rate determination or incorporate the

developerof real property under s. 66.0904 (4) (€), Stats., or a Stﬁfetermination retroactive to the beginning of construction
agencyunder s103.49 (3) (c) Stats ' ! roughsupplemental agreement or change ordéeemployer
Note: _Section 66.090;1, Stats., was repea'm(m Wis. Act 32 shall be compensated for any increases in wages resulting from

(2) A request for review by a local governmental unit, aQ-lechange and any amount of liquidated damages assessed by the

owner or developer of regproperty or a state agency will be department to the employer unde68.0903 (1) (a) 66.0904 (9)
acceptedfor consideration if the request meets the followin§®), Or 103.49 (6m) (ag), Stats. The method of incorporation of the
requirements: prevailingwage rate determination and the adjustriretite con
(a) The request is in writing. tractclJr bid price shall be in accordance with applicable precure
. e mentlaw.
((b) The request is made within 30 ddysn the date the deter . section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@@si Wis. Act 32
minationwas issued. A request is timely under this section if it iSnote; “Application for a Prevailing \ge Determination Issued by the Depart

receivedby mail with a postmark date within the review periodmentof Workforce Development,” form ERD-5719, may be obtained at n@ehar

; the Departmertf Workforce Development Equal Rights Division, or the DWD
(c) The request is made at least 10 days before the date m%gite athttp://dwd.wisconsin.gov/er/prevailing_wage_rate/default.htm

constructioncontracts are awarded or negotiated. History: Cr. Register January1976, No. 241eff. 2-1-76; rand recr(2), cr (3),

(d) The request includes wage rate information for the coHegisterJ%nuaryl%G, No. 36lefl. 2-1-86; gm- () (&mm-)gggistemune, 113987'
testedtrade or occupation on at leaspijects of the same type &S ek &, X orl To06. No. 48kl renRagioter Soptombero0y. No. 201
located in the CItny"age or town where the propo_sepl project Iff. 10-1-97; rand recrRegister July, 2000,No. 535 eff. 8-1-00; correction in (1)
locatedand on which some work was performed within the applinadeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaBegister July 2000, No. 535CR 10-092

cablesurvey period and which was previously considered by tRAB- (tit€). (2). (4). (5). cr(im)Register December 2010 No. 6. 1-1-1.

departmentn issuing the determination. ) N
DWD 290.12 Posting of prevailing wage rates. (1) A

(3) In the course of its revigwhe department shall consider : i~ A
wagerate information from albther similar projects on which cléarly legible copy of the prevailing wage rate determination

work was performed within the cityillage or town during the issuedby the department or exempted local governmental unit,

applicablesurvey period. The department shall follow the sanf@getherwith the provisions of £6.0903(10) (a)and(11) (a)
calculation criteria employed in the survey determinations.  ©6.0904(8) (a) and (9) (a), dt03.49 (2) and (6m), Stats., shall be
Note: The department is required tdiah or modify the determination within 15 Keptposted in aleast one conspicuous and easily accessible place

daysafter the date on which the department receives the request for.r@setion  on the site of each project by the contractitgte agengywner
66.0903(3) (br), 66.0904(4) (e), or 103.49 (3) (c), Stats. or developer of regbroperty or local governmental unit and the

Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@®ii Wis. Act 32 i P H H
History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1967, No. 133ef. 2-1-67; r and recrRegister, nOtIEe shall hremaln pOStkeg .dun.ng thel fu”dtlmehany I.ab’orer
January1976, No. 241ef. 2-1-76; r andrect Register January1986, No. 361ef.  Worker,mechanic or truck driver is employed on the project.

2-1-86;am. (1) (c)RegisterJune, 1987, No. 378ff. 7-1-87; am. (1) (CRegister, Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@®il Wis. Act 32

DWD 290.10 Procedure for an administrative
review. (1) This section applies to a request for review bycal
governmentunit under s66.0903 (3) (br) Stats., an owner or
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DWD 290.12 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 8

(2) If there is no appropriate site on a project, a local gevetthe prime contractor and all its agents or subcontractamgpleted
mentalunit may post the prevailing wage rate determination at ti®rk on the site of the project:
placenormally used to post public notices. 1. An accurate recordf the name, trade or occupation, hours
(3) Beforethe date that work is first performed by a minor-subworked,and actual wages paid for all of émployees who per
contractor,a contractor or subcontractivat hires a minor sub formed work on the project.
qontractorshall_provide a co_ppf the prevailing wage determina 2. A properly completedgent or subcontractorfiafavit of
tion for the project to the minor subcontractor compliancewith the prevailing wage rate determination, @n
History: Cr.Register January1976, No. 24ef. 2-1-76;am.Register January form prescribed by the department’ from each of its agemﬂDr

1986, No. 361 eff. 2-1-86; am. (1) (intro.)Register June, 1987, No. 37&f. .
7-1-87renum. tabe (1), cr(2), Register September1997, No. 501ef.. 10-1-97; contractorghat performed work on the project.

am. %).( {;ery;?j-e(ﬁ)ntge?i (Sl)écg%),gﬁ%i%grgulé é?goivs't“e?-ﬁ&fzﬁbga1,:1(30:5%%?_\? (b) The required records shall be made available for inspection
10-092 am. (1), (3)Register December 2010 No.gem. Sl tjﬁonrtequeSt of the departmestate agencyr local governmen
al unit.
DWD 290.13 Evidence of compliance by agent and (c) The location of the required records shall be designated in

subcontractor. (1) AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE. Uponcomple  the affidavit required under sul§l). The records shall not be
tion of their portion of work on a project of public works or apubmovedfrom the designated location without prior notice of the
licly fundedprivate construction project and prior to receivingnew location and the expected move date to the state agency
final payment for work on the project, each agent or subcontrad@eal governmental unit.
shallfile an agent or subcontractofidavit of compliance with (3) SUBCONTRACTOR NOTIFICATION. Any prime contractor
the prevailing wage rate determination, on a form prescribed yho fails to provide its subcontractors and agents the applicable
the department, with its prime contractor prevailingwage determination for the project as noted DVED

(2) REcORDRETENTION. (a) Each agent or subcontractor wh@90.17is liable for any amount of liquidated damages assessed by
performedwork on a projecdf public works or a publicly funded the department to the subcontractor or agent unéér@903 (1)
privateconstruction project shall retain the following recdiars (a), 66.0904 (9) (a), or 103.49 (6m) (ag), Stats.
atleast 3 years after the last day on which the prime contractor arfépte: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@@l Wis. Act 32

i i ote: “Prime Contractor Afdavit of Compliance with Prevailing ¥ge Rate
all its agents or subcontractors completed work on the site of We%ermination,‘\‘orm ERD-5724, may be obtained at no gedrom the Department

project: of Workforce Development, Equ&ights Division, FD. Box 8928, Madison, WI

1. An accurate recordf the name, trade or occupation, hour 37080r the DWD web site dtttp://dwd.wisconsin.gov/er/prevailing_wage_rate/
) | ' efault.htm

worked,and actual Wag.es pald for all of ﬁmployees who per History: Cr. Registey January1976, No. 241eff. 2-1-76; r and recr(2), Regis-
formed work on the project. ter, January1986, No. 361eff. 2-1-86; correction in (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m)

; : (b) 7., Stats.Register April, 1996, No. 484r. and reciRegister July 2000, No. 535
2. A properly Comp|6te®‘gent or subcontractorfaavit of eff. 8-1-00;CR 10-092 am. (1), cr (3) Register December 2010 No. 66F.

compliancewith the prevailing wage rate determination, ®n 1-1-11.
form prescribed by the department, from each of its agemststor ] .
contractorghat performed work on the project. DWD 290.145 Evidence of compliance by owner or

(b) The required records shall be made available for inspecti@@veloper of real property . Prior tothe local governmental

uponrequest Of the departmestate agencpr |Oca| governme,n unit accepting thejedication Of any Work Completed Under S.
tal unit. 66.0903(2), Stats.each owner or developer of real property shall

(c) The location of the required records shall be designateoﬁfﬁl.an owner ortdec\j/etloperf'af?vit of c?mpliance V‘.’ghdthbe p:ﬁ
the affidavit required under sutfl). The records shall not be Y2/I9 Wage raté determination, an form prescribed by the

; ; ; ; ; epartmentwith the local governmental unit.
movedfrom the deSIQnated location without prior notice of thg Note: “Owner or Developer of Real Properyfidavit of Compliance with Pre

new location and the gxpected move date to the state agmnc)&ailing Wage Rate Determination,” ERD Form 16864, may be obtained at rgechar
local governmental unit. from the Department of Wkforce Development, Equal Rights DivisionDPBox

8928,Madison, WI 53708 or the DWD web sitehditp://dwd.wisconsin.gov/er/pre-
(3) SUBCONTRACTORNOTIFICATION. Any contractor SubCor . iine"\vage rate/default htm

tractor, contractors agent or subcontractsragent who fails to  Higory: CR 10-092cr. Register December 2010 No. 6&f. 1-1-11.
provide its subcontractors and agents the applicgbévailing

wagedetermination for the project as noted iD®/D 290.17is DWD 290.15  Adjusting minimum project cost of completion. History: Cr.
. L isterJanuary1976, No. 24]1ef. 2-1-76; emay. r. and rect ef. 2-13-98; rand
liable for any amount of I|qU|dated damages assessed by f'geg Register August, 1998, No. 512f. 9-1-98;CR 02-01: am.Register June

departmento the subcontractor or agent undegt0903 (1) (a),  2002No. 558 eff. 7-1-02;CR 10-092r. Register December 2010 No. 664F.

66.0904(9) (a), or 103.49 (6m) (ag), Stats. 1-1-1.
Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@®ii Wis. Act 32 o . .
Note: “Agent or Subcontractor Aflavit of Compliance with Prevailing #ge DWD 290.155 Minimum estimated project costs.

Rate Determination,” form ERD-10584, may be obtained at nogehfiom the (1) This Chapter does not apply to any project of publlc works for

Departmentof Workforce Development, Equal Rights DivisionOP Box 8928, . f . .
Madison,WI 537080r the DWD web site atttp://dwd.wisconsin.gov/er/prevail- Which the estimated cost of completion is below $25,000.

ing_wage_rate/default.htm (Am) This chapter does not apply to a publicly funded private

History: Cr. RegisteyJanuary1976, No. 24lef. 2-1-76; r and recrRegister, i i i i i
January1986.No. 361 eff 2-1-86: r and recrRegister July 2000, No. S35ef. constructionproject that receives less th&h,000,000 in direct

8-1-00CR 10-092am. (1), (2) (a) (intro.x: (3)Register December 2010 No. 660 financial assistance from a local governmental unit.

eff. 1-1-1. (2) The estimated cost of completion of a project of public
. . . works shall include all contracts and subcontrélets are closely
DWD 290.14 Evidence of compliance by prime con - ye|atedin purposetime, and place. Similar or related work may

tractor. (1) AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE. Upon completion of the pe considered a separateject of public works only if all of the
projectof public works or publicly funded private constructloqo||owing apply to each portion of work:

projectand priorto receiving its final payment for work on the : -
project,each prime contractor shall filepeime contractor &fla- (b) It S a.d vertised ;eparately
vit of compliance with the prevailing wage rate determination, on (€) Itis bid or negotiated separately
aform prescribed by the department, with the state agémcat (d) Itis awarded separately
governmentalnit, or owner or developer oéal property that (e) Itis not dependent on another segment of work for cemple
awardedthe contract. tion.

(2) RecorDRETENTION. (@) Each prime contractor shall retain  (3) The estimated cost of completion of a project of public
thefollowing records for at least 3 years after the last day on whialorks shall include labor costs based on the most current prevail

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each
RegisteMarch 2015 No. 711 page is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151.
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8-1 DEPARTMENT OFWORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 290.19

ing wage rates availabfeom the department, material, furnish applicableelectronic formatting requirements, including the iden
ings, and other things of valuequired to be supplied by a eon tification of each person who has performed wonkthe prevail
tractoror its subcontractors to construct a specific project.  ing wage project.

(4) The estimated cost of completion of a project of public (2) UNION CONTRACTORREPORTING. (a) If the contractpsub
works shall not include land cost, architectural fees, engineeriggntractor,or contractois or subcontracttg agent hapersons
fees,planning and research costs, the projected value bbilmy  who are subject to a collective lgaining agreement performing
labor performed by volunteers, the value of donated materiaigork on a prevailing wage project for which the collective-bar
andadministrative costs. gainingagreement wage rates eqgaakxceed the prevailing wage

History: Cr. ReqisterNove?beerG: No. 25]efl. 12-1-76; rand rechegiﬁS- rate,then, by the t day ofthe month following the first month in
1 ey 1980 No, 2596l 2 180, anfieqier ey 1992, No.SUST.  which the contractorsubcontractoror Coniractofs or subcon
1987,No. 378 eff. 7-1-87; amRegister Octobey 1990, No. 418ef. 11-1-90; am.  tractor’sagent performsvork on the prevailing wage project, the

RegisterNovember1993, No455 efl. 12-1-93 am. Registey Septemberl997,  contractorsubcontractgror contractdis or subcontractar agent
No. 501, eff. 10-1-97; emay. am. e 2-13-98; amRegister, August, 1998, No. e . .
512 eff. 9-1-98; emeag. am. efl 1-4-99; amRegister,May, 1999, No. 521eff. ShaHUpload certified payroll records that ComW}lh the app"'

6-1-99;renum. to be (1) and am., €2) to (4),Registey July, 2000, No. 535ef.  cableelectronic formattingequirements and upload an electronic

8-1-00,CR 02-01: am. (1),Register June 2002 No. 55&f. 7-1-02; emeg. am. i i ini if T
(1), ef. 1-1-03;CR 03-008 am. (1)Register May 2003 No. 566f. 6-1-03;emerg. copy of the applicable collective tgaining agreement if oes

am. (1), ef. 1-1-04;CR 04-006 am. (1)Register May 2004 No. 58&f. 6-1-04; Notalready appear on the prevailing wage public display of eollec
gmlerggam. (1) ef 1—&)—0;;(13}?1050—608;5(\;2. S%Tegiszi;gay_ztooin No.z%%;’éet,f\i tive bagaining agreements. For any month in which there is a
—1-05;emeg. am. (1), -1-06; —-004 am. egister Ma 0. : A
805 eff 6-1.06.6meg. am. of 1-1-07,CR 07-008am. (1Register June 2007 CNangeto the collective baaining agreement wage rate, the-con
No. 618 eff. 7-1-07; emay. am. (1), éf 1-1-08;CR 08-003am. (LRegister May tractor, subcontractoror contractdis or subcontractts agent
2100F§3Nc_>.t62f3 eff. %Bl();Oﬁ;Emg%?)fle_rgggé am. %)é 2eff 1—11—09;20Rt09—0031 am- shallupload subsequent certifipayroll records that comply with
g:r.)(1?‘1:,;,3re(rZ)U(r;)aRegisterobgcefnber BRI 6@1?[11'1(—1)1'.( Xinto.), 3). (4).  the applicable electroniformatting requirements for union on
tractorsand upload an electronic copy of the collectiveyaaring
DWD 290.16 Complaints. Any person may request anagreementf it does not already appear on the prevailing wage
inspectionpursuant to $66.0903 (10) (G)66.0904 (8) (c), or public display of collective bagaining agreements.
103.49(5) (c), Stats. The request shall be in writing and shalt iden (b) If the contractgrsubcontractoror contractors or subcon
tify the involved project; contractssubcontractoror agent; and tractor’'sagent has persomgo are subject to a collective gain-
trade oroccupation. The requestor shall sign a statement that g agreement performingork on a prevailing wage project for
or she understands the obligation to pay costs assessed pursyaith the collective bajaining agreement wage rates do not
10 5.66.0903 (10) (c)66.0904 (8) (c), or 103.49 (5) (c), Stats., ibqualor exceed the prevailing wage rate, then the contyacter
tf}_e contractoy subcontractoror agent is found to be in cem contractor,or contractdls or subcontractés agenis subject to
pliance. sub.(1).
Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repealed@@ii Ws. Act 32 Note: Certified payroll records filing information is available on the prevailing

Note: “Wisconsin Prevailing \Age Rate Complaint,” form ERD-9850, is avail wagewebsite athttp://dwd.wisconsin.gov/er/prevailing_wage_rate/default.htm
ableat no chage from the Department of dkkforce Development, Equal Rights  History: CR 10-092cr. Register December 2010 No. 6&f. 1-1-11.
Division, PO. Box 8928, Madison, WI 53708 or tB&/D web site ahttp://dwd.wis-
consin.gov/er/prevailing_wage_rate/default.ntm o .

History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1976, No. 24]1ef. 2-1-76; r and recrRegister, DWD 290.19 Application of effective date. (1) Prox

January,1986,No. 361 eff. 2-1-86; r and recrRegistey July 2000, No. 535ef.  EcTSOF PUBLIC WORKS, REQUESTSFORBIDS. For projects under s.
D O e e D) o bt e 2000.No- 66,0903 Stats., which are subject to bidding, the department shall
apply the threshold amount of $25,000 to projects for which a
DWD 290.17 Standard contract language. (1) Every requestfor bids is issued after January 1, 2010.
state agency or local governmental unit shall insert or cause to bg2) ProJECTSOF PUBLIC WORKS, NEGOTIATED CONTRACTS. For
inserteda clause in every prime contract that clearly statesht@at projectsunder s66.0903 Stats., which are covered by negotiated
applicableproject of public works is subject to the provisions ofontracts,the department shall apply the threshold amaint
either s66.09030r 103.49 Stats., and clioWD 290 $25,000to projects for which an agreement is made after January
(2) Everyowner or developer of real property shall insert ot, 2010, as shown by a signed contract or other evidence of an
causeto be inserted a clause in every prime contract that cleadyreement.
statesthat the applicable publicly funded privatenstruction (3) PUBLICLY FUNDED PRIVATE CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS,
projectis subject to the provisions of s. 66.0904, Stats., and gfkquesTsroreips. For projects under s. 66.0904, Stats., which
DWD 290 are subject to bidding, the department shall applyttireshold
Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@@it. Ws. Act 32 amountof $1,000,000 to projects for whighrequest for bids is
(3) Every contractor who contractsith another contractor jsgyedafter January 1, 2010 and for which at least $1,000,000 in

subcontractor or agent mmplete work on a project of public girect financial assistance is committed as of the date ttreat
worksor a publicly fundegbrivate construction project shall pro requestor bids is issued.

vide a copy of the applicable prevailing wage determination foryee: section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@@il Ws. Act 32
the project to the contractor (4) PUBLICLY FUNDED PRIVATE CONSTRUCTIONPROJECTSNEGO-

History: Cr. RegisteyJuly 2000, No. 535ef. 8—1-00; correction made under s. . .
13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister July, 2000, No. 535CR 10-092renumto be (1)  TIATED CONTRACTS. For projectsunder s. 66.0904, Stats., which

andam., cr (2), (3)Register December 2010 No. 6&ff. 1-1-11. arecovered by negotiated contracts, the department shall apply
. . the threshold amount of $1,000,000 to projects for whach
DWD 290.18 Electronic certified payroll records. agreements made after Januafy, 2010, as shown by a signed

(12 CONTRACTORREPORTING. Except as noted in su2), by the - contractor other evidence of an agreement, and for whitbest
7™ day of the month following a month in which a contradob  ¢1.000,000in direct financial assistance is committed as of the

contractoror contractdis or subcontractts agent performaork  gatethat the negotiated agreement has been signed by all of the
on a prevailing wage project, the contractsubcontractoror  partiesto the agreement.

contractor’sor subcontractos agent shallipload certified pay Note: Section 66.0904, Stats., was repeale@®il Wis. Act 32
roll records to the departmentivebsite that comply with the History: CR 10-092cr. Register December 2010 No. 6&(. 1-1-11.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisteMarch 2015 No. 711
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